

No. 2018-351-M.P.

---

RHODE ISLAND SUPREME COURT

---

Gulliver's Tavern, Inc., d/b/a The Foxy Lady,

Petitioner

v.

City of Providence, Board of Licenses, et al.

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF RHODE  
ISLAND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Andrew Horwitz, Esq. (#5345)  
Jared A. Goldstein, Esq.  
Roger Williams University School of Law\*  
10 Metacom Ave.  
Bristol, RI 02809  
Phone: 401 254-4594  
Fax: 401 254-4640  
Email: [jgoldstein@rwu.edu](mailto:jgoldstein@rwu.edu)

\*University affiliation listed for identification purposes only. Counsel submit this brief on behalf of the *amicus curiae* and not on behalf of Roger Williams University.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    1. Petitioner’s Exercise of Protected Speech..... 2

    2. The Revocation of Petitioner’s Licenses to Engage in Protected Speech ..... 3

    3. The Stay Order Issued by the Department of Business Regulation..... 5

    4. The Petition for Certiorari and Stay of the Revocation Order ..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. The First Amendment Requires a Stay to Maintain the Status Quo Pending  
Judicial Review ..... 10

II. The Revocation Order Violates the First Amendment Because It Reflects  
“Unbridled Discretion” and Arbitrary Decisionmaking..... 15

    A. The Revocation Order Is Invalid Because the Board Lacks Any Definite  
Standards to Determine When Revocation Is Justified..... 16

    B. The Revocation of Petitioner’s Licenses Illustrates the Board’s  
Unconstitutionally Broad Authority to Suppress Protected Speech  
Arbitrarily ..... 20

    C. Providence Ordinance § 14-17 Compounds the Constitutional  
Infirmities of the Revocation Decision ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

729, Inc. v. Kenton County Fiscal Court, 515 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
4805 Convoy, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 183 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13, 18
AAK, Inc. v. City of Woonsocket, 830 F.Supp. 99 (D.R.I. 1993).....	1
Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	3
Atlantic Beach Casino v. Morenzoni, 749 F.Supp. 38 (D.R.I. 1990).....	1
Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	11
Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	2
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	8
Bronco’s Entertainment, Ltd. v. Charter Tp. of Van Buren, 421 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	13
City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M., 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	2
City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	18, 19, 21
Colacurcio v. City of Kent, 163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2
Deja Vu of Kentucky, Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, 194 F.Supp.2d 606 (E.D. Ky. 2012) .....	12
Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville, 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	12
Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	3
Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	10, 16, 21
Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	2, 8, 9, 11, 13
FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17
Grand Brittain, Inc. v. City of Amarillo, Tex., 27 F.3d 1068 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	14
Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville, 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
See New England Regional Council of Carpenters v. Kinton, 284 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	18
Sable Communications v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	2
Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	2

Schultz v. City of Cumberland, 228 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	2
Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	2, 10, 15, 17
Vivid Entertainment, LLC v. Fielding (C.D. Cal. 2013), 965 F.Supp.2d 1113 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	14, 17

**RHODE ISLAND CASES**

Cullen v. Town Council of Town of Lincoln, 893 A.2d 239 (R.I. 2006).....	6, 7, 11
D & J Enterprises, Inc. v. Michaelson, 401 A.2d 440 (R.I. 1979).....	1
In re Cross, 617 A.2d 97 (R.I. 1992) .....	23
Jake and Ella’s, Inc. v. Department of Business Regulation, No. NC01-461, 2002 WL 977812 (R.I. Super. Ct. Apr. 22, 2002).....	4, 20
Narragansett Elec. Co. v. Harsch, 367 A.2d 195 (R.I. 1976) .....	7
New Harbor Village, LLC v. Town of New Shoreham Zoning Bd. of Review, 894 A.2d 901 (R.I. 2006).....	7
State v. Lead Industries Association, Inc., 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) .....	1
Town of N. Kingstown v. Int’l Assn. of Firefighters, 65 A.3d 480 (R.I. 2013).....	7

**OTHER STATE CASES**

Adcock v. Board of Educ., 10 Cal.3d 60 (Cal. 1973) .....	8
City of Colorado Springs v. 2354 Inc., 896 P.2d 272 (Colo. 1995) .....	14
In re Hughes & Coleman, 60 S.W.3d 540 (Ky. 1999).....	8

**RULES AND STATUTES**

Providence Home Rule Charter, Art. XI, § 1102(b)(3) .....	3-4, 10, 16
Providence City Ordinance § 14-17.....	22-24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 3-5-21.....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 3-5-23.....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 3-7-21.....	5, 6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-34.1-2.....	3

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-35-12.....	6
--------------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Art Bar Remains Closed After Shooting Saturday Morning</i> , Providence Journal (Nov. 4, 2018) .....	5
Jennifer Bogdan, <i>License of Federal Hill Bar Suspended After Stabbing</i> , Providence Journal, (July 27, 2017) .....	5
<i>Licensing Board Orders Providence Nightclub to Close Early for Next 3 Months After Shooting</i> , Providence Journal (Oct. 24, 2018) .....	5
Dan McGowan, <i>Club Ultra allowed to reopen after double stabbing</i> , WPRI (Mar. 22, 2018) .....	5
Minutes, Board of Licenses (July 27, 2017) .....	5, 21
Minutes, Board of Licenses (Apr. 11, 2018) .....	5, 21
Minutes, Board of Licenses, (Oct. 24, 2018) .....	5, 21
Minutes, Board of Licenses (Nov. 15, 2018) .....	5, 21
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>First Amendment "Due Process,"</i> 83 Harv. L. Rev. 518 (1970) .....	8
